
1 
 

Public Service Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
Fire Station, Llandrindod Wells 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 19 December 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

   
 

  

AGENDA 

 
1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  10.00 

Chair 

 
To welcome attendees and receive any apologies. 
 
 
Apologies received from: 
Iwan Cray Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service  
Christine Harley HM Prisons and Probation Service 
Carol Shillabeer Powys Teaching Health Board  
 
 

2.  WALES AUDIT OFFICE REVIEW  10.05 
Bethan Ledger 

 
(Pages 5 - 50) 
 

3.  ONE VOICE WALES REPRESENTATION  10.15 
Ness Young /  
Emma Palmer 

 
(Pages 51 - 58) 
 

4.  NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING  10.25 
Chief Inspector 
Mark McSweeney 

 
(Pages 59 - 70) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5.  RECRUITMENT OF SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS  10.40 
Mark Wright 

 
(Pages 71 - 82) 
 

6.  PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (STEP 2)  10.55 
Julian Atkins 

 
(Pages 83 - 84) 
 

Break 11.10 -11.15 
 

 

7.  PREFERRED DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR THE 
NATIONAL PARK (POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC 
MODELLING)  

11.15 
Julian Atkins 

 
(Pages 85 - 90) 
 

8.  DELIVERING TOWARDS 2040  11.30  
Step Leads 

 
Delivery Plans and progress updates 
Steps 4,8,9/10 
(Pages 91 - 110) 
 

9.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  12.00 
Chair 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 19th September 2019 and 
consider any matters arising. 
(Pages 111 - 114) 
 

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  Chair 

 
To consider any matters of urgency as agreed in advance with the Chair. 
 

(i) Scrutiny views on the extent to which the Annual Report was publicised 
(ii) For information: Mid & West Wales Draft Corporate Plan 2020-2025  

(Pages 115 - 210) 
 

11.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS   

 
19 March     2.00 p.m. 
25 June   10.00 a.m.  
25 September  10.00 a.m.  
17 December  10.00 a.m.  
 
 
 



Future items: 
Agree a date for WPDG meeting (March 2020) for Step leads to consider 
development of Annual Report 
Presentation from DWP  
Presentation from Vanessa Mallinson  Hafren Dyfrdwy  
Step and delivery plan updates for Steps 2, 3, 6, 5/11/12 
(Pages 211 - 222) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 1 

WAO PSB REVIEW – Powys PSB response 
December 2019 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 

 

1.1 

 

 

In October 2019, the Wales Audit office, on behalf of the Auditor General for 

Wales, published a review of Public Service Boards (PSBs).  The review took into 

account responses to a call for evidence of all PSB statutory and invited members 

(51 members of PSBs covering all 19 PSBs responded) and also a review of 

literature including Well-being plans, Terms of Reference, PSB websites, access to 

information (such as minutes and agendas) along with national guidance, policy 

and legislation. 

 

 
1.2 

 
The review is attached.  
 
 

 
1.3 

 
The review included 4 recommendations: 

 

Recommendation 1: 
• Conduct formal assessments to identify the potential impact on people with 
protected characteristics and the Welsh language and review agreed actions to 
ensure any adverse impacts are addressed 
Powys PSB action/response: All Step Leads to assess how their delivery 
plans and activities impact on groups with the 9 protected characteristics 
(Age, Disability, Gender Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, 
Pregnancy and Maternity, Race, Religion and/or Belief, Sex, Sexual Orientation) 
and feedback at the next PSB meeting. 
 
• Improve transparency and accountability by making PSB meetings, agendas, 
papers and minutes accessible and available to the public. 
Powys PSB action/response: This is already in place for Powys PSB – 
agendas, papers and minutes are accessible via the Powys County Council 
website.  
 
• Strengthen involvement by working to the guidance in the National Principles 
for Public Engagement in Wales; and • feedback the outcome of involvement 
activity identifying where changes are made as a result of the input of citizens 
and stakeholders. 
Powys PSB action/response: Powys PSB to discuss to what extend this is 
being undertaken 

Page 5

2



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 2 

 
Recommendation 2:  
To improve scrutiny, we recommend that:  
• PSBs and public bodies use the findings of the Auditor General for Wales’ 
Discussion Paper: Six themes to help make scrutiny ‘Fit for the Future’ to review 
their current performance and identify where they need to strengthen oversight 
arrangements and activity; and 
• PSBs ensure scrutiny committees have adequate engagement with a wider 
range of relevant stakeholders who can help hold PSBs to account. 
Powys PSB action/response: Recommendation that R2 is devolved to Powys 
PSB scrutiny for consideration  

 
 
Recommendation 3: 
To help build capacity, consistency and resourcing of activity we recommend 
that:  
• PSBs take the opportunity to discharge other plan and strategy obligations 
through the Local Wellbeing Plan;  
Powys PSB action/response: This recommendation is already being 
implemented as part of the delivery plans and actions for Steps 5, 10 and 11.   
 
• the Welsh Government enables PSBs to develop flexible models of working 
Powys PSB action/response: This recommendation is for action by other 
bodies than the PSB.  
 

 
Recommendation 4: 
To help build capacity, consistency and resourcing of activity we recommend 
that the Welsh Government and Welsh Local Government Association in their 
review of strategic partnerships take account of, and explore, the findings of this 
review. 
Powys PSB action/response: this recommendation is for consideration by 
other bodies than the PSB. No action required by PSB. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2. PROPOSAL 

 

 
2.1 

 
The PSB considers the review findings  
 

 

Page 6



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 3 

3. RESOURCING 

 

3.1 
 

N/A 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
4.1 

[...]

of other partnerships, in particular the Regional Partnership Boards. 
However, opportunities for reducing duplication are not being taken. 
Some partners are concerned that fewer, larger PSBs will limit the focus 
on communities and make accountability and decision making too distant 
from citizens.

Page 17



 Review of Public Services Boards10

12 Comparatively, PSBs have more in common with Community Planning 
Partnerships in Scotland but do not deliver projects and co-ordinate 
funding programmes like their Scottish counterparts. Strategic partnership 
work in England is left to each council to determine. English councils are 
focusing on strategically using land-use planning power, the General 
Power of Competence and the ability to negotiate reuse of income 
generated from flexing business rates to encourage growth that helps 
tackle problems. In both Scotland and England there is more focus on 
partnerships ‘doing’.

Page 18



Review of Public Services Boards 11

Recommendations
13 Our recommendations are intended to help support the PSB members and 

the Welsh Government to improve the operation, effectiveness and impact 
of PSBs.

Exhibit 2: recommendations

Recommendations

R1 In Part 1 of the report we set out that understanding the impact of 
choices and decisions requires public bodies to fully involve citizens 
and stakeholders and undertake comprehensive Impact Assessments. 
However, we found that current practice is insufficient to provide 
assurance that the needs of people with protected characteristics are 
fully considered when reviewing choices and the voice of citizens is not 
sufficiently influencing decisions. We recommend that PSBs:

• conduct formal assessments to identify the potential impact on 
people with protected characteristics and the Welsh language 
and review agreed actions to ensure any adverse impacts are 
addressed; 

• improve transparency and accountability by making PSB 
meetings, agendas, papers and minutes accessible and 
available to the public; 

• strengthen involvement by working to the guidance in the 
National Principles for Public Engagement in Wales; and 

• feed back the outcome of involvement activity identifying 
where changes are made as a result of the input of citizens and 
stakeholders.

R2 In Part 2 of the report we review arrangements for PSB scrutiny and 
conclude that there are shortcomings and weaknesses in current 
performance and practice. To improve scrutiny, we recommend 
that:
• PSBs and public bodies use the findings of the Auditor General 

for Wales’ Discussion Paper: Six themes to help make scrutiny 
‘Fit for the Future’ to review their current performance and 
identify where they need to strengthen oversight arrangements 
and activity; and

• PSBs ensure scrutiny committees have adequate engagement 
with a wider range of relevant stakeholders who can help hold 
PSBs to account.

Page 19

https://participation.cymru/en/principles/
http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/local-government-scrutiny-2019-discussion-paper-eng.pdf
http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/local-government-scrutiny-2019-discussion-paper-eng.pdf


 Review of Public Services Boards12

Recommendations

R3    In Part 3 of the report we summarise the difficulty of developing, 
implementing and resourcing PSBs and the challenges of managing 
multiple partnerships that can often have overlap and duplication. To 
help build capacity, consistency and resourcing of activity we 
recommend that:
• PSBs take the opportunity to discharge other plan and strategy 

obligations through the Local Wellbeing Plan;
• the Welsh Government enables PSBs to develop flexible 

models of working including:
‒ merging, reducing and integrating their work with other forums 

such as Regional Partnership Boards; and
‒ giving PSBs flexibility to receive, manage and spend grant monies 

subject to PSBs ensuring they have adequate safeguards and 
appropriate systems in place for management of
[...]
safety – 8

 d Children and young people – 3

 e Housing – 4

 f Other – 1

3.11 Though most of these emanate from, or are driven by, national 
requirements, how they are organised, managed and work is very much 
left to public bodies to determine, recognition that there is no one or right 
way for partnerships to organise themselves. And whilst some boards 
have ensured that the responsibilities of different regional and local boards 
are clearly defined and seek to keep duplication to a minimum, this is not 
universal. Even where there are opportunities to streamline the work of the 
PSB and discharge other plan and strategy obligations through the Local 
Wellbeing Plan, we found that PSBs are not necessarily taking them. 

3.12 For example, whilst most councils discharge their community planning 
functions and priorities for child poverty through their PSBs, and 
others have taken the opportunity to integrate their community safety 
partnerships into a sub group of the PSB (Bridgend and Swansea for 
example), progress in other areas has been limited. Strategies relating 
to Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence have 
mostly been regionalised and are not being discharged through the Local 
Wellbeing Plan. 

3.13 Undoubtedly, those we have spoken to and who responded to our call 
for evidence value the work of PSBs, but there are very different views 
on how they should evolve. As noted above, some favour fewer Boards 
operating across wider regional areas whilst others value PSBs reflecting 
local authority footprints and being tied more closely to communities. 
Others want to see PSBs and regional partnership boards being merged 
to reduce duplication, not least in attendance, but to also better co-
ordinate work on similar priorities. It is clear that there is no single model 
for partnership working and each partnership needs to reflect the local 
circumstances, priorities and context. And it is PSBs themselves who are 
best placed to decid
[...]

2. Background 
 
2.1 On 19 September 2019 the Board was invited to consider a request from One Voice 

Wales1 to represent Town and Community Councils in Powys on the Powys PSB.   
 
2.2 Town and Community Councils comprise elected members (and in some cases co-

opted members) and exist to serve their communities and to improve the quality of life 
in their localities.  Town and Community Councils have an important role in providing 
the voice of the citizen in the development and delivery of public services in Wales.  
They also contribute by:  

 

 Mobilising community activity; 

 Providing additionality to services and facilities provided by other bodies; 

 Providing local democratic accountability:  

 Being able to plan long term due to the stability and continuity provided by their 

statutory constitution; 

 Being able to raise taxes through precepting Council Tax; and 

 Promoting public service and citizenship within communities. 

2.3 In addition, under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Community 
Councils with a turnover of more than £200,000 per year ‘...must take all reasonable 

                                            
1 One Voice Wales is the principal organisation for Town and Community Councils in Wales, 
representing the councils' interests and providing a range of services to support their work.  
 

Page 51

3



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 2 

steps in its areas towards meeting the local objectives including in the local well-being 
plan...’ 

 
2.4 The statutory members of the PSB are Natural Resources Wales, the Mid Wales Fire 

and Rescue Authority, Powys County Council and Powys Teaching Health Board.  
Statutory invitees are Welsh Government, Dyfed Powys Police and PAVO.  The Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority is also an invited member. Under the Powys PSB 
Terms of Reference, the Board can invite organisations that exercise functions of a 
public nature to participate, as they consider appropriate. Town and Community 
Councils are represented on many Public Service Boards across Wales. 

 
2.5 Against that background, the Board agreed to consider One Voice Wales request further 

with them. Since the last PSB  meeting, discussions have taken place between 
members of the One Voice Wales Executive Board and Powys County Council officers 
to consider how best to ensure a One Voice Wales representative could represent all 
the Town and Community Councils in Powys and to provide clarity about what being a 
member of the PSB would involve.  

 
2.6  The PSB has recognised the value of engaging Town and Community Councils in the 

delivery of Towards 2040 before the request from One Voice Wales was received.  This 
recognition resulted in the engagement event for Town and Community Councils that 
was held on 19 September at Celf O Gwmpus in Llandrindod Wells to increase 
awareness of the Wellbeing Plan and to consider how Town and Community Councils 
could contribute to its delivery. 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1  Only fifteen Town and Community Councils were represented at the engagement event 

on 19 September, but several themes emerged from the discussion around the potential 
for closer working between the PSB and TCCs and the benefits this could bring to the 
delivery of the 12 steps, particularly in respect of mobilising action locally, promoting 
volunteering and planning for the long term. 

 
3.2 PSB members who attended the event welcomed the opportunity to engage with the 

Town and Community Councils and particularly valued hearing the voice of the citizen 
in respect of how to take forward the 12 steps. PSB attendees could see the benefits of 
working more closely with Town and Community Councils. 

 
3.3 In view of the above the Board is invited to agree that Town and Community Councils 

should be invited to be represented on the Board by One Voice Wales, based on the 
following proposal that has been developed through discussion between members of 
the One Voice Wales Executive Board and Ness Young, Powys County Council: 

 

Page 52



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 3 

One member of the One Voice Wales Executive Board to attend PSB 
meetings to represent Town and Community Councils in Powys, based on 
the membership of the PSB being shared by one member from 
Montgomeryshire and one member from Brecon and Radnorshire, attending 
meetings on an alternate basis. 
 

4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications for existing PSB members arising from the 

recommendation in this report as the invitation to One Voice Wales is extended on 
the basis that the role on the Board will be unpaid. 

 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 The PSB has the freedom to invite bodies, not covered under statute, to participate 

in the PSB in whatever manner it sees fit as long as invited participants exercise 
functions of a public nature. 

 
6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 The Board is invited to agree to invite One Voice Wales to become a member of the 

Powys PSB as per the proposal in paragraph 3.3 above, with effect from 1 January 
2020. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Bethan Ledger  
Tel: 01597 826009  
Email: bethan.ledger@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Emma Palmer 
 
Corporate Director:  Ness Young  

 
 

 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 1 

 

A summary of feedback from the Powys Public Service Board 
 engagement session with Town and Community Councils 

December 2019 

 

1.1 
 

Background  
Under the terms of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, 
community councils with a turnover of more than £200,000 per year ‘...must take 
all reasonable steps in its areas towards meeting the local objectives including in 
the local well-being plan...’ Meetings have been held with several councils however 
this has been on an ad hoc basis in response to an offer made some time ago. 
Community councils have identified
[...]
ions. It 
will also be a clear demonstration of how PSBs are adding value.” (Office of the 
Future Generations Commissioner, 2017, p. 15). 
 
These finding resulted in the Future Generations Commissioner recommending: 
 
“PSBs should give consideration to how to link well-being plans to other strategies 
and plans, including those related to other legislation and the Local Development 
Plan. This will enable key areas of delivery to be actively factored into the bigger 

Page 85

7



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

picture of improving economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being.” 
(Office of the Future Generations Commissioner, 2017, p. 7). 
 

2.2 Having reviewed its existing Local Development Plan (2007 – 2022) (Brecon Beacons 
National Park Authority, 2018a), the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority has 
entered into a Delivery Agreement with the Welsh Government for the preparation 
of a replacement Local Development Plan (2018 – 2033) (Brecon Beacons National 
Park Authority, 2018b). 
 

2.3 The BBNPA is also reviewing the existing National Park Management Plan (Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority, 2010) & (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority, 
2015). 
 

2.4 Between 4th July and 29th August 2019 the National Park Authority consulted upon 
its preferred strategy for the Local Development Plan (Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority, 2019a).  
 
Informed by demographic modelling (Litchfields, 2019), housing research (Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority, 2019b), employment forecasting (Experian, 2019) 
and statutory environmental assessments and sustainability appraisal processes 
(Brecon Beacons National Park Authority, 2019c) (Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority, 2019d) the preferred strategy supports population growth within the 
National Park of approximately 2,500 – 2750 people over the plan period (2018 – 
2033).  
 
Demonstrating how aspirational this is and to offer context: 

 Since 1971 (over 47 ye
[...]

   

General / Other comments 
(Please use this section to provide any other comments that you may wish to make, including any challenges that you have faced and / or any outcomes / 
impacts that you did not anticipate.) 
The step 8 work was placed on hold during the summer pending review of the membership and to await the Phase 1 draft of the NRW Area Statement.   
This has resulted in the dates for the first 3 actions being put back from 31/12/19 to 31/3/20. 
The Area Statement will link closely with the PSB environment strategy and has been developed following extensive stakeholder engagement. 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 110



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

1 

MINUTES 
19 September 2019 at 10.00 

County Hall, Llandrindod Wells  
 

1. ATTENDANCE  

 
In attendance: 

 Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair)  

 Stuart Bell (Dyfed-Powys Police) 

 Stuart Bourne (PTHB) 

 Ian Charlesworth (PAVO) 

 Martin Cox (NRW) 

 Melanie Davies (PTHB) 

 Paul Funnell (BBNPA) 

 Sophie Godfrey (BBNPA) 

 Michele Muireasgha (PAVO) 

 Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 

 Emma Palmer (PCC) 

 Amy Richmond-Jones (MWWFRS) 

 Craig Thomas (MWWFRS) 

 Caroline Turner (PCC) 

 Ann Weedy (NRW) 
 

Scrutiny: 

 Councillor Ange Williams  

 Liz Patterson  
 

Supporting: 

 Bethan Ledger (PCC)  

 Ness Young (PCC) for item 8 

 Steve Boyd (PCC)  
 

 
 

2. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Elwyn Williams and 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (MWWFRS), Vivienne Harpwood and Carol 
Shillabeer (PTHB), Nigel Brinn (PCC), Carl Cooper (PAVO), Ifan Charles (Dyfed 
Powys Police)  and Julian Atkins (BBNPA).  

Page 111

9



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

2 

3.  ANNUAL REPORT  

 DD 
The annual report was made up of 8 videos covering the 12 steps. The Chair 
thanked colleagues for their input and asked them to promote the annual report 
through their own communications teams. It would be p
[...]
en by the RPB that had links to community 
resilience: the Powys Social Value Forum and the North Powys Wellbeing 
Programme and that there might be an opportunity to subsume some or all of the 
aspirations of Step 5 within these programmes subject the RPG agreement. There 
were also the Mid Wales Growth Deal, and PCC’s Brecon Joint Services Hub 
project and the Tri Town Initiative. It was agreed to discuss how these projects 
could be brought together in Step 5 outside of the meeting.  

The Board agreed to proceed with Option 4 in the paper: “Seek to re-align Step 5 
with similar partnership activity.” 

 

     
5.  BUILDING A HEALTHIER WALES  

  
Stuart Bourne gave an update on Building a Healthier Wales, a Welsh Government 
initiative to orchestrate coordinated action on five collective priorities for well-being 
in Wales. The five priorities are: wider determinants, early years, healthy 
behaviours, clinical risk factors, and transformational change. 
 
There was an emphasis in the initiative on working with regional partnerships to 
deliver and it was expected that there would be a series of regional events to 
promote it. The PSB would need to consider how the 5 priorities aligned with the 
Well-Being Plan. EP suggested that the Well-Being Planning and Delivery Group 
be tasked with doing this and report back to the next PSB meeting. It was also 
suggested that the group look at opportunities for aligning the PSB and RPB.  
 

6. POWYS PSB WELL-BEING PLANNING AND DELIVERY GROUP TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

  
The PSB agreed that all of the member bodies should be represented on the Well-
Being Planning and Delivery Group 
 
It was agreed that the Well-Being Planning and Delivery Group should be 
represented on the schematic produced by Paul Funnell.  
  
Subject to the above the PSB Well-Being Planning Group Terms of Reference 
were agreed. 

 

 

 
Page 113



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

4 

7. ONE VOICE WALES REPRESENTATION  

  
It was agreed to raise the request from the Maldwyn Area Committee of One Voice 
Wales for representation the PSB at the afternoon meeting with Town and 
Community Councils. 
 
 

8. PCC BUDGET UPDATE    

  
Ness Young gave a presentation on the Council’s budget position. Details of the 
rural cost analysis produced by the Council were circulated.  
 

9. MINUTES   

  
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6th June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.  

  

10. DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 19th December – Llandrindod Fire Station 
 
 

 
County Councillor Rosemarie Harris  

Chair  

Page 114



1

Draft Corporate Plan
2020-2025

Page 115

10



Corporate Plan
2020-2025

2

DELIVERED
102,000
HOME SAFETY CHECKS
TO OUR COMMUNITIES

through education and
prevention programmes

ENGAGED WITH

YOUNG PEOPLE
187,654

UNDERTAKEN

BUSINESS FIRE
SAFETY AUDITS

7783

1300
STAFF58

FIRE STATIONS
12000
SQUARE KILOMETERS

We Cover

WE ATTEND APPROXIMATELY 13516 INCIDENTS EVERY YEAR

WE HAVE ATTENDED

WE HAVE

4919
RTC’s

12566
MEDICAL
RESPONSES

1073
NON-DOMESTIC FIRES

4118
GRASS & FORESTRY FIRES

FLOODING
INCIDENTS

2951
HOUSE FIRES

OVER THE

LAST FIVE YEARS

14p

£52

£4

ALL OF THIS 

COSTS YOU JUST

Page 116



3

DELIVERED
102,000
HOME SAFETY CHECKS
TO OUR COMMUNITIES

through education and
prevention programmes

ENGAGED WITH

YOUNG PEOPLE
187,654

UNDERTAKEN

BUSINESS FIRE
SAFETY AUDITS

7783

1300
STAFF58

FIRE STATIONS
12000
SQUARE KILOMETERS

We Cover

WE ATTEND APPROXIMATELY 13516 INCIDENTS EVERY YEAR

WE HAVE ATTENDED

WE HAVE

4919
RTC’s

12566
MEDICAL
RESPONSES

1073
NON-DOMESTIC FIRES

4118
GRASS & FORESTRY FIRES

FLOODING
INCIDENTS

2951
HOUSE FIRES

OVER THE

LAST FIVE YEARS

14p

£52

£4

ALL OF THIS 

COSTS YOU JUST

Page 117



Corporate Plan
2020-2025

4

Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service Executive Board

The Executive Board is the Service’s Senior Management Team, led by the Chief Fire 
Officer, supported by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and two Assistant C
[...]
3 months 

What do you plan to do? 

 Undertake phase 2 stakeholder engagement on the draft 
model of care. 

 Cabinet and Board approval of the final model of care.  

 Start detailed work on the business cases required to 
support the Multi-Agency Wellbeing Campus. 

 Programme resource plan fully implemented. 

Page 220



 
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 

 Implement plans, agree evaluation measures and secure 
additional capacity to repatriate looked after children and 
accelerate targeted prevention.  

 Further development of revenue business cases to support 
other project areas targeted for acceleration of change.  

 Initiate discussions around the piloting of the PSB wellbeing 
steps 11 and 12.  

 Develop monitoring and evaluation framework for the 
programme.  

Barriers 

Is something/someone getting 
in the way? 

The programme timescales continue to be challenging with the 
current resource, focus of workstreams is now moving towards 
achieving the business case within the revised timescales.   
 
The programme team are mindful of organisational change 
taking place across partner organisations.  Care is being taken 
to ensure that engagement with clinical, professional and 
managerial colleagues is carefully managed within a landscape 
of organisational change. 
 

Issues for consideration by the 
PSB 

How can the PSB resolve the 
problem? 

There are issues around resource which are being managed by 
the Programme Board.   
 

Emerging stories 

Good news stories, something 
to share, examples of how the 
PSB is making a difference. 

Outputs from the engagement events. 
Publication of the draft model of care.  
 

Date: 05/12/2019 

Report approved by Hayley Thomas /Ali Bulman North Powys Programme Senior Responsible Officer   

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Wales Audit Office Review
	WAO Review of Public Services Boards
	Contents
	Summary report
	Appendix 1 - study methodology


	3 One Voice Wales Representation
	PSB T  C Event Summary

	4 Neighbourhood Policing
	5 Recruitment of Special Police Officers
	EMPLOYER SUPPORTED POLICING�
	Why did we develop ESP?�
	Definition of ESP�
	How can your organisation get involved?
	Supporters of ESP�
	Benefits of ESP
	Benefits of ESP
	More Benefits of ESP
	More Benefits of ESP
	Slide Number 10
	What Next?
	Thank you

	6 Performance Indicators (Step 2)
	7 Preferred Development Strategy for the National Park (population and demographic modelling)
	8 Delivering Towards 2040
	DigitalStrategyEN
	Step 8 update

	9 Minutes and Matters Arising
	10 Any Other Business
	Mid & West Wales Fire and Rescue Service Draft Corporate Plan 2020-2025 CYM

	11 Dates of Future PSB Meetings
	Step 6 update - December 2019final
	Steps 11 and 12 update Dec 19




Minutes of the meeting

Public Service Board Thursday, 19 December 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD MINUTES
19 December 2019 at 10.00
Llandrindod Wells Fire Station
1.

ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES
In attendance:
 Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair)
 Julian Atkins (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority)
 Stuart Bourne (PTHB) (by Skype)
 Nigel Brinn (PCC)
 Jamie Burt (PAVO)
 Ifan Charles (Dyfed Powys Police)
 Carl Cooper (PAVO)
 Martin Cox (NRW)
 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB)
 Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) (by
Skype)
 Derrick Pugh (One Voice Wales)
 Craig Thomas (MWWFRS)
 Dan Williams (Department of Work and Pensions)
 Councillor D Elwyn Williams (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue
Service)
Scrutiny:
 Angela Davies
Supporting:
 Catherine James (PCC)
 Rhian Jones (PCC)
 Bethan Ledger (PCC)
 Helen Lecocq (BBNPA for item 7)
 Diane Reynolds PCC for item 8)
 Steve Boyd (PCC)
Apologies for absence were received from Ian Charlesworth (PAVO),
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (MWWFRS), Christine Harley (HM
Prisons and Probation Service), Chief Inspector Mark McSweeney (Dyfed
Powys Police), Carol Shillabeer (PTHB), Caroline Turner, Ness Young and
Emma Palmer (PCC).

2.

WALES AUDIT OFFICE REVIEW
PSB considered its response to the Wales Audit Office’s review of Public
Service Board in Wales and its recommendations.
Recommendation 1:
Conduct formal assessments to identify the potential impact on people with

Public Service Board Thursday, 19 December 2019

protected characteristics and the Welsh language and review agreed
actions to ensure any adverse impacts are addressed.
Action/Response: All step leads to assess how their delivery plans and
activities impact on groups with the 9 protected characteristics and report
back to the next meeting in March 2020.
Improve transparency and accountability by making PSB meetings,
agendas, papers and minutes accessible and available to the public.
Action/Response: Already in place for Powys PSB.
Strengthen involvement by working to the guidance in the National
Principles for Public Engagement in Wales
Action/Response: Check that the PSB has formally adopted the National
Principles for Public Engagement and ask the Officers Group to confirm that
the PSB is working to those principles.
Recommendation 2:
Improve scrutiny
Response: referred to Powys PSB Scrutiny Committee
Recommendation 3
PSBs take the opportunity to discharge other plan and strategy obligations
through the Local Wellbeing Plan
Response: already being implemented as part of the delivery plans and
actions for Steps 5, 10 and 11.
Arising out of the discussions it was agreed to write to Welsh Government
to seek financial support for the PSB and to check if Huw Lewis, who was
the new WG lead on Step 7, was also the statutory Welsh Government
invitee on the PSB.

3.

ONE VOICE WALES REPRESENTATION
Since the last meeting discussions had taken place between members of
the One Voice Wales Executive Board and Powys County Council officers
to consider how best to ensure a One Voice Wales representative could
represent all the Town and Community Councils in Powys and to provide
clarity about what being a member of the PSB would involve. As a result of
those discussions it was proposed that one member of the One Voice
Wales Executive Board attend PSB meetings to represent Town and
Community Councils in Powys, based on the membership of the PSB being
shared by one member from Montgomeryshire and one member from
Brecon and Radnorshire, attending meetings on an alternate basis.
Councillor Derrick Pugh was the representative for Montgomeryshire.

Public Service Board Thursday, 19 December 2019

The proposal was agreed and the Chair formally welcomed Councillor Pugh
to the Board.

4.

NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING
Chief Inspector Mark McSweeney was unable to be present so this item
was deferred to the next meeting.

5.

RECRUITMENT OF SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS
Dr Mark Wright gave a presentation on Employer Supported Policing
highlighting the benefits for employers and employees. He would welcome
the opportunity to discuss this with representatives of the partner
organisations. PCC had just signed up for the scheme.

6.

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (STEP 2)
Julian Atkins gave an update and would provide a further update at the PSB
Scrutiny Committee in January. Every organisation was using their own
reporting mechanism. Resourcing remained an issue and was a barrier to
progress.

7.

PREFERRED DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR THE NATIONAL PARK
(POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC MODELLING)
The BBNPA had entered into a delivery agreement with Welsh Government
for the preparation of a replacement development plan for 2018-2033. The
BBNPA was planning for population growth in the period of between 2,500
and 2,750 which would be mostly facilitated by building homes on brown
field sites coming on stream in Brecon. This projection was contrary to WG
projections and the BBNPA wanted partners to be aware for their own
purposes when planning services. It was important that partners used
consistent forecasts. It was noted that the local government funding formula
was based on population estimates and that a higher population growth
figure would be beneficial. Officers confirmed that a refresh of the
population assessment was due in 2020.

8.

DELIVERING TOWARDS 2040
Step 8
Work had been on hold during the summer pending a review of
membership and the phase 1 draft of the Mid Wales Area Statement. The
Area Statement would link closely with the PSB environment strategy and
had been developed following extensive stakeholder engagement.
Step 4

Public Service Board Thursday, 19 December 2019

PCC had launched its digital strategy having secured Welsh Government
funding. The Info bank had also been recently launched. Diane Reynolds
and Carl Cooper would discuss 3rd sector involvement outside the meeting.
Steps 9 & 10
An update report had been circulated and a further update would be
provided at the next meeting.
9.

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the last meeting held on 19th September 2019 were agreed
as a correct record.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Step leads were asked to give some thought to the format of the next
annual report. Some had liked the Youtube format used for the last report,
while others would have preferred a written report.
Ifan Charles reported that Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner
had allocated £10k each for Brecknockshire, Montgomeryshire and
Radnorshire Community Steering Groups to allocate to local groups.
11. DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS
The dates of the meetings in 2020 were noted. Y Gaer was suggested as a
venue for one of the meetings.

County Councillor Rosemarie Harris
Chair

